
~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

File No. 04-1000-20-2016-264 

July 28, 2016 

Dear ·22(1) 

CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
Access to Information 

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act (the "Act") 

I am writing in response to your request of July 25, 2016 under the Freedom of lnformatjon 
and ProtecUon of Pdvacy Act, (the Act), for: 

Copies of documents identified within the Environmental File Search Letter issued 
on July 5, 2016 for the property located at 2405 East Broadway, Vancouver, 
specifically: 

• Communication from Imperial Oil to the BC Ministry of Environment providing 
notification of site decommissioning dated October 28, 2008. 

• Site profile submission completed by Imperial Oil Limited, dated October 28, 
2008. 

• City of Vancouver Hazardous Materials Report Form completed by Hazco and 
dated October 30, 2008. 

• Site profile submission response letter for site decommissioning from the BC 
Ministry of Environment, dated November 14, 2008. 

All responsive records are attached. 

Under section 52 of the Act you may ask the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review 
any matter related to the City's response to your request. The Act allows you 30 business 
days from the date you receive this notice to request a review by writing to: Office of the 
Information & Privacy Commissioner, info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629. 

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office wi th: 1) the request 
number assigned to your request (04-1000-20-2016-264); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of 
your original request for information sent to the City of Vancouver; and 4) detailed reasons 
or grounds on which you are seeking the review. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the Freedom of Information Office at foi@vancouver.ca if 
you have any questions. 

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca 
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.873.7276 fax: 604.873.7419 



Yours truly, 

Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA 
Director, Access to Information 

Barbara. vanfraassen@vancouver. ca 
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 
Phone: 604 .873.7999 
Fax: 604.873.7419 

Encl. 

:cf 
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8 Imperial Oil 

hperill 011 Umtt.d 
lurplus Property M~ment 
SUite 406, 5946 KathiOCif'l Avenue 
Burnaby, Bnllah Columble 
c.rtadl V5H 4J7 

October 28, 2008 

VIA FAX: (250) 387-36 

BC Ministry of Environment 
PO Box 9342 Stn Prov Govt 
VIctoria, BC 
V8W9M1 

Attn: Craig Rouer 
Site lnformlltlon Advisor 

Igor H.ljagic. err 
Project Manager 
Remediation and Raclamdon Servleee 

Re: Notmc.tlon of Site Deoommlaalonlng 
e .. o Servloe Stlltlon, ZAGl I! Bro.tw.y, Vancouver, BC 

Tel: (804) 451~6617 
Fax: (804) 451-1347 

Imperial Oil hereby advisee the British Columbia Mlnlstry of Environment of our intern to decommission the 
above r8ferenced E110 Service Station, and undertake demolition activities In November 2008. 

A Site Profile Ia endoeed for your review, and a copy will be forwarded to the City of Vancouver with a 
Oemolldon Permit application. The Intent of this notification Is to allow for the removal of fllcllltleslstruotures 
currently present at the alte. 

With respect to the Site, Imperial 011 oonflrms the following: 

• Imperial 01 will accept reeponslblllty for any contamination for which It Is In fact and at law the responsible 
party tor but not otherNtte. 

• Imperial Olla the current t:YNnet of the property. 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact the undersigned. 

Regards, 
lmpertaJ on 

# 
Igor Halijaglc 
Project Manager 

cc: Matthew Nllddnen, Hazco environmental Servic:es, Richmond, BC 

110 "ljJ~I 
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SCHEDULE 1 
Slte Prorue 

(All Information Mwt be Provided and AU Questions An.~ered) 

I CONTACf IDEltfliFICATION 

A. Name of Site Owner: 
: 

Las! 
,- First - Middle Initild(s) ~(and/or, If applicable) 

Company I MPER1t1L Oil. u ~JTED 
Owner's Civic Addn::ss 23!. -~ lrvt.. svJ 
City c~~ Provincc/State !r~BEr<m 
Country .CdtJA1)A Postal Code/ZIP TlD3M~ 

B. Persoa Complttlng Si~ Proftle (Leave blank if same u above): 

Last ~At-t"Jt%\ tu first l§oR MiddJe Imtial(s)-=:::_ (end/or, if applicable:) 

Company Jpc~ftl Oil.- ldMW 

c. Penon to Contact Reatrdlng the Site Proftle: 

L11st Hfn,tJ ru3LC. First 16ofl. MJddle (nitial(s)-==-. (and/or, if applicable) 

Company I~Miftl.. OIL LIMI1C1). 

Mailing Address SvnE ~ 5~ I<IJ11(LHN rtiE~!{ 
City M~r Province/State l~I1J5H C~:t-Vf'(BfA-
Couotry C~ftf) A Pos1al Code/ZlP VSH +:rt-
Telephone ( Go4 ) t2.L_ - S~l"f Pax ~~-_13f1-

n Srn: IDENTIFICATION 

Please attacb a site loeatJop map 
IF J.taally Tick'd. Rcglstcffit Property 

Site Street Addreu (if applicable) 2-M>S ~.B~.W 

City VANCW\.€R Postal Code V5M IYf 
PID ttumbers and anociared legal descriptions. A114cll u tulllililln•l sllett if MCtSSCI'Y• 

m _ooe ... m-~1 ~-~~ ~~~~~ ~~;~IC-r L.oT TH5L 

Total number of titled parcels represented by this site profile u: I 

• 2 • 

110 "l:H~I 
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IF \Ja titled Crown LaBd 

SCHEDULE 1 
Slto Profile 

1) PIN numbers and associated land Description. Attach an tU/tiUional 1hut ifnecBSNfUJI. 

PIN l,aad ~Wi[ilt&lsza 

TotKI number or untitled crown land parcels represented by this site profile is: 

OR 

2) Coordinates (using the North American Datum 1983 convention) for the centre oftbe site: 
Latitude: Degrees Minutes Seconds 
Longitude: Degrees Minutos ~nds 

Please attach a map of appropriate scale sbowin& the boundaries of the site. 
{aad, If avallahle) 

Crown land file number~. Alttlch "" tuldlJlu11111 •h•d If n•cniiUJI· 

m COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL .PUJUlQSES C)R AC11VIT1ES 

!Vcrwloo 3.1) 

-

Please indicace below, in the fonnat of the example provided, which of the lnd'ustrlal end commercial P11t"POses and activities from 
Schedule 2 have occurred or are occurring on this site. 

EXAMPLE 
Scbedule 2 Dc:sc:rtptlon 

Btl tal" 
El appliance, equipment or engine repair, reconditioning, clcwring or salvage 
FlO solvent manufacturing or wholesale built stora&e 

Plf!rue print legibly. Auach an oddftfoMI shf!et ljntJCusary 

~ad!llt 2 DmripJion 
Refereace 

P~M ~ ()Utl£'1\1~ fltQU1Y E~ 
F1- ~E'J!loWJM l~~ 

• 3 • 

liD lt::H~I 
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IV 

A. 

B. 

c. 

D. 

v 

A. 

8, 

c. 

VI 

A. 

B. 

c. 

D. 

E, 

90'd 

ARIAS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN 

SCHEDULE I 
Site Profile 

Is then clll"nlltly or to dlt best ofyoiJl' knowledae hu tbere prevJoual)' Men oa the aitc any 
(plcaso matk tho appropriate column opposite lbe question): 

Petroleum, solvent or other polluting ¥ubstance spills to the cnvirotunent greater than I 00 lilieS'/ 

Residue left after removal of piled materials s~h M <:hcmlcais, coal, ore, smelter slag, air quaUI)I 
cODilOI S)'stem ba&house c:tust7 
Discarded banel11, drums or tanh? 

Contamination resulting from migntion of substances rrom other properties'? 

nLL MATERIALS 

Is tbcrc curnntly or to tbe ba t ol your knowledae llas tbcre prevlousty betn o• tht atte any 
deposit or (pl"-ese mark the appropriate column opposite the que$tion): 

Fill dirt, sui~ gravel, sand or like materials ftom a contaminated site or from a source used for lUI)' of the 
activities listed under Schedule 2? 

Discarded or waste 8f11nular mllicnab such u~ sam.l blastin& &rlt, asphalt paving or rooflng rnater~al. 
spent foundry casting sands, mine on; wutc rock ur float '? 

Dredged sediment~~, or sediment¥ and dobris materials oria!natlna from loudons adjacent to foreshore 
industrial aouvllles, or munlclp11l pni~ry or atonnwat"'~' diJch11f8es'l 

W ASI'E DISPOSAL 

Is tllere c:arruuy or to tbc bat of your lmowlcdgc • u ~re previously been OD the lite lUI)' 

ludlilling, deposit or dumping of tile foDowtne materiaJJ (please mark the appropriate column 
opposite the question): 

Materials suc:h as hOU4ehold garl1agc, mixed mUDioipal refuse, or demolition debris? 

Waste or byprodUCIS euch as t~nk bottomt. residues, sludge, or flocculation precipitates from Industrial 
procnses or waetcwater treatment? 

Wasrc products from smelting or mining actiVIties, auch as smelter slag, mine tAilings, or cull m111crials 
from coat processing'? 

Waste producta from natural gas and oil well drill ina activities, such u drilling fluids and muds? 

Wute products from photopphic <levelopina or finishing laboratories; :t$phatt tar manufactunng; 
boilers, incineraton or other thcnnal facilities (e.g. ash); appliance, small equipment or engine repair or 
!14lvaae; dry clean Ina operations (e.g. solventa); or automobile and truck p11~ clctnin& or repair? 

• 4 • 

(Vcl'lioll3.1) 

YES NO 

/ 

/ 
/ 
/ 

YES NO 

/ 

/ 

/ 

YES NO 

"' 

/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 

/ 

110 ~1~1 vs : 80 Em2-6G-1::x:l 
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VlJ 

A. 

B. 

VID 

A. 

8. 

c. 

IX 

A. 

SCHEDULE 1 
Site Profile 

TANKS OR CONTAINERS USIO OR STORED 

Arc cbere currently or to the bat of your kaowled&e bavt there beca previously on the site any 
(please mark the appropriate ~ohun11 oppo.,ite the question): 

Undcr3t0\lnd fuel or ~hemical storage tank:.? 

Above ground fuel or chemicalstonlge tanks? 

SPECIAL (HAZARDOUS) W AS'l'ES OR SUBSTANCES 

Are tllue currently or to tbo but or your kaowlccta~ bave there been prevtoualy on the lite auy 
(please mark tho approprlnto column opposite the question): 

PCB-containln& electrical umsformef'l or capacitors either at gt11dc, attached above CfOWld to poles. 
located withm buiJrlinas, or stored? 

Wallte asbclltu~ or asbestos contalnln& ITI4~rlals such u pipe wrapping, blown-in insulation or 
panelling buried? 

Paint&, solvents, miru:nJ spirib ar waste: pest control producta or pest cootrol product containers 
stored in volumes greater than 205 litres? 

LEGAL OR REGULATORY ACTIONS OR CONSTRAJNTS 

To tbe bert of your kaowledse are tbere currently any or the rollowiat ~rtamlaa to tile site 
(please mark the appropriate column opposite the question): 

Covemment orders or other notifications penalnll'la to environmentml cond1tiona or quality of1oil. 
water, groundwater or other environmental media'/ 

(Venlon 3.1 l 

YES NO 

/ 
/ 

YES NO 

/ 
/ 
/ 

YES NO 

/ 
B. liens to recover CO$t$, restrictive covenants on land use, or other chArges or encumbrances, stemmina / from conwninaniS or wutea remaining onsite or fTom other cmvi.nmmc:mal conditiom? 

c. Government notifications relating to put or recurring environmental violatiom1et the site or any ~ 
facility loc11tcd on lhe site? 

X ADDmONAL COMMENTS AND I:XPLANATIONS 

(Note l: Please Hat aoy past or ~t governrnm~t orders, permits, ttpprovals. certificates and nOlifications perta~ to the 
environmental condition, usc ur quality of soil, surface water, &roundwater or biota at the site. 

Note 2: If comph:tcd by a consultant, receiver or trustee, please indicate tho type and degree of access to information wed to 
complete thls site profile. Attach extra pages. ifnecQSary): 

--+·-- ·· -
" •n- . 

~ - .. __ .. . 

- s -

.l.la'd 110 '"1:1 1~1 ss :80 800l-6Z-1:0 
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ee · d -.:llill 

XI SiGNATURES 

SCHEDULt; 1 
Sltt Proruc 

(YctaJOIIl. l) 

Tbo penon c:ompletiJiathe tite prorua states that the above laform11tion Is truo based oa die pe"on'• current knowleclao as 
of the dato eomplctM. 

~ 00-10-ZB 
Sl&aatllrc of pcrtO' complctloa site profile Date completed: (YY-MM-DD) 

Xll OFFIClAL USE 

Local Autllortty 

Rctsoa For Subqdlllion (P/1a.te ch~ck one or more aflhtt fullowing) Soil Removal a 
Sabdivlalon Applkadoa IJ Zonfag AppDutton IJ Development Permit 0 VariaJtce Permit IJ DemoJh:ion Permtt/1( 
Date received: l&gl Govemmmt IO!UUIS:l : Date Subml«ed to Dato forwarded to 

Nama ~ H '0\f\ QQAQAA.Q V'l 
Sittl Rcgistnlr. Director of Wnste 

Management: 

~00 . ~~/c6 Agency (\ h j Q(_ \h._/\{\ · C:::£'B 
Address 't:xo lu. 'BQX-{.c'*' u--~ j ~ Vc/ct 

\Jo...~~~J .. !.~\Q~ \2(' 

Telep~ £,] 311~2 ~4 X '1 ~ '1j(r :) 

Dltttfor of Waste Mauccmcat 

Re.•o11 For Submluion (Pfca:tt: chaclc one ur murs uf th1t fu/lowlng) 

Unclcr Order C Site DecoaunwloalJl& IJ Foreclosure a 
Inte received· Assessed by; Investigation Dc:cisiun dulc. 

Name 
Required? 

Region YES NO 

Telephone: Fax 

If site profile entered, SITB 10 # 

StUReptrar 

Date received: ~tered 2n12 ~lie Re&IJ!!Y ~~; sms 10 n: entry date: 

• 6 • 

80'd 110 '"l:jJ~J SS:80 EmZ-6G-lJO 
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• 

<XlMioalllrTY SEaVICO GROUP 

City of Vancouver 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REPORT FORM 

DEMOLITION PERMIT II: 

BUILDING PERMIT II: 

DATE ISSUED: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTlON: LOT_A_Bl.K~OLTk>b PLAH.Jll2...~ 

ADDRESS: G,.t.tcJ5 (; . (/~y 
BUILDING TYPE: SINGLE FAMILY C MUlTIPLE FAMILY C COMMERCIAL C 

INSTITUTIONAL C INDUSTRIAL C 

OAT£ OF D£MOUTION/ DECONSTRUCTION: U/v . I 7 GC'{ti{ 
APPLICANT 

r'-l(rdOK 
(Ddliiiiii/ WI 

BUSINESS LICENSE It: 4Q4.1Lf. 

DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR 

ADDRESS: 

TEL: FAX: BUSINESS LICENSE 1: 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

ASBESTOS 
DRYWALL 
UND£RGROUND STORAGE TANKS 
PCBs 
ABANDONED CHEMICALS 

PRESENT 
c 
c 

• c 

OTHERS (see ottt.r side for • xamples) 
c 
c 

CONDITIONS 

NOT PRESENT 
&I • c 
151 
Iii 
c 

REMOVED 
c 
b 
c 
c 
c 
c 

.. 
TYPE AND LOCATION 

1.AII hazardous rNtef'Yls tc»nttflH above shall be handled and disposed of tn accordance wtth 
all relevant rules and r .. ulattons. (S.• otMr sld• for contacts) 

2.0ocUfMntatlon tncludt,. receipts, tnspectton reports, sampH,. r..,arts, wast. rNntfests, 
etc., from the dtsposal of hazardous maten.ls must be kept for a 6-month period for 
lnspectton purposes. 

3. Hazardous Maten.ls Survey required by Wortt Safe 8C MUST be submitted with this form. 

CERTIFICATION 
To~ completed by a quolf{ led or lcnowl• dJeobl• ~rson. 

I, ~ Gwl , certify that I understand and will comply with the conditions 
listed 7b0Ve: have read and understand the Information on the back of this report and that the 
lnformatl prese ed n this report Is true to the bet of my knowledge. 

Position 

Bulletin 2000-ol5 Haurc:lous .....,.., Report Form 
Rev!Md: J.nuary 30, 2001 
H:\CIOIIIUU.CTIM5 Ylll~~-•tt.cloc 

Oct. 3D ]001< 
Date 
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Nov. 14. 2008 4:36PM 

Date: tllV t ~ · 2fi08 

VIA FAX ONLY: 604-451-1347 

Imperial Oil Limited 
Suite 405, 5945 Kathleen Avenue 
Burnaby, BC VSH 4J7 
Atteatioa: Icor HaUjagie 

Dear Mr. Halijaaic: 

Q 
BRITISH 

COLUMBIA 
The Best Place on Earth 

Victoria File: 
Regional File: 

Re: Site Profile S•bmlaloa- Site DeeommluloaiDg 
l40S Eut Broadway, Vaacoaver 
PID: 0()8.. 736-481 

No. 7 6 0 1 P. 112 

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of a satisfactorily completed site profile pertaining to the 
above-referenced site. In accordance with section 7( 1) of the Contaminated Sites Regulation the 
miDistry does require a preliminary site investigation for the subject site. We understand that, 
pursuant to the Vancouver Charter, or the Land Title Act in the case of subdivision, this decision 
will suspend approval of future applications for the site identified in section 40 of the 
Environmental Mtm11gement Act, until: 

• the proponent has applied for, and obtained, one of the following Environmental 
Management Act instruments, as applicable: a determination that the site is not a 
contaminated site, a voluntary remediation agreement, an approval in principle of a 
remediation plan or a certificate confirming the satisfactory remediation of the site, md 
provided a copy of the instrument to the Co'UD(:il or its delegate as per sections 571B.(2)(c), 
(t) or (a) of the Yancolll'er Charter or approving officer as per sections 85.1(2)(c), (f) or (g) 
of the Land Title Act; or 

• the Council or its delegate or approving officer, as appropriate, bas received notice from the 
ministry, pursuant to section S71B.(2)(d) of the Vancouver Charter or section 85.1(2)(d) of 
the Land Title Act, that the Council or its delegate or approvina officer may approve a 
specific application under this section because, in the opinion of the director, the site would 
not present a significant threat or risk if the specific application were approved. 

Mln .. try of l!nvlrorvnent 
l!rwlronmlnlll Proeeotlon DMIIon Mil~~: 
erw~ronm.m.r Mantgement Brelldl Second llloor 
Land Remechtlon 10470152 Street 

SURREY BC V3R OY3 

TelephoN: (804) 582~ 
F acai'nlle: (604) 584-8751 
http://www.gov .bc.CIIenv 

I 
·I 

! 
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Please also be advised of the following: 

• The ministry recommends that the proponent review all aspects of the government's 
contaminated sites legislation and supportina guideline documents and protocols to ensure 
that all required information is collected and documented during investigation and where 
necessary, remediation of the site; 

• In cases of site demolition, we recommend that a survey of building materials and equipment 
be undertaken to identify any materials that require special management; 

• Fees are applicable for the ministry's contaminated sites services, pursuant to section 9 of the 
Contaminated Sites Regulation. Information on the government's contaminated sites . 
legislation and supporting guideline documents and protocols as well as a Contaminated Sites 
Services Application Fonn can be obtained from the ministry's Land Remediation web page 
located at: httPilbvww.env ·i ov .bc.ca/epd/remediat!onl; 

• Please be advised that unde.r the authority of the Environmental Management Act, all 
applications eligible Wlder Protocol 6 shall be submitted as roster submissions by an 
approved professional. For further -clarification of application eligibility please see 
http://www.env .gov.bc.calc;pd/rcmesiiation/policy mocedure motocollin<iex.htm; and 

• Those persons undertaking site investigations and remediation at contaminated sites in 
British Columbia are required to do so in accordance with the requirements of the 
Environmental Management Act and regulations (e.g. Contaminated Sites Regulation, 
Hazardous Waste Regulation, etc.). The ministry considers these persons responsible for 
identifying and addressing any human health or environmental impacts associated with the 
contamination. 

Decisions of a director may be appealed under part 8 of the Environmental Management Act. 

Please contact Kelti Larsen at 604-582-5246 if you have any questions about this letter. 

Sincerely, 

Vince Hanemayer 
For Director, Environmental Management Act 

klV 

ec: Lauren Petersen, City of Vancouver, Fax: 604-873~7963 
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Dec. 4. 2008 3:1 6PM 

Q 
BRITISH 

COLUMBIA 
The Best Place on Earth 

No. 7941 P. 114 

2GDB 
,. 

Dato: DEC 0 3 znne Victoria File: 26 50-20/ 
Regional File: 26250-20/11334 

SITE 11334 
VIA FAX ONLY: 604-451-1347 and 604-873-7963 

Imperial Oil Limited 
Suite 405, 594~ Kathleen Avenue 
Burnaby, BC V5H 417 
Attention: Igor Balijagic 

City ofV ancouver 
453 West 12tb Avenue 
Vancouver, BC VSY 1V4 
Attention: Laure11 PeteneD 

Dear Mr. Halijagic and Ms. Petersen: 

Re: Site Profile Submission- Demolition Permit Application 
2405 Eut Broadway, Vancouver 
PID: 008-736-481 

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the proponent's request for release of the above­
referenced demolition permit. According to our records, there is an outstanding requirement for a 
preliminary site investigation for the subject site as outlined in our site profile decision letter 
dated 14 November 2008. We understand that, pursuant to the Vancouver Charter. or the Land 
Title Act in the case of subdivision, this decision wilJ suspend approval of the subject application, 
or other future applications for the site identified in section 40 of the Environnzental 
Management .Act, until: 

• the proponent has applied for, and obtained, one of the following Environmental 
Management Act instruments, as applicable: a detennination that the site is not a 
contaminated site, a voluntary remediation agreement, an approval in principle of a 
remediation plan or a certificate confirming the satisfactory remediation of tbe site, and 
provided a copy of the instrument to the Council or its deleaate as per sections S71B.(2)(c), 
(f) ot (a) of the Vancouver Charter or approving officer as per sections 85.1(2)(c), (f) OJ' (g) 
of the Land Title Act; or 

Mln .. tryof 
Environment 

ertvlronrnentll Protection Division 
Envlronment•l ~tn'ltrlt llranch 
Land Remediation 

Malllngll.ocatlcn Addrua: 
Stoond Floor 
10470 152 Strtet 
SURREY BC V3R OY3 

Telephone: (604) 582-6200 
Feosltnlle: (1!04) 684-9751 
http:I/WWW,gov.bc.CIIenv 
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• the Council or its delegate or approvina officer, as appropriate, has received notice from the 
nllnistry, pursuant to section 571B.(2)(d) of the Vancouver Charter or section 85.1(2Xd) of 
the Land Title Act, that the Council or its delegate or approving officer may approve a 
specific application under this section because, in the opinion of the director, the site would 
not present a significant threat or risk if the specific application were approved. 

Bucd on the information provided, we are prepared to provide the necessary release so that the 
Council or its delegate may proceed with approval of the demolition permit. To that end, please 
accept this letter as notice pursuant to section 5718.(2Xd) of the Vancouvtr Charier, that the 
Council or its delegate may approve the dem.oHtion permit under this section because, in the 
opinion of the director, the site would not present a significant threat or risk if the demolition 
permit were approved, provided that: 

1. The proponent retains a qualified environm~tal consultant to identify, characterize and 
appropriately manage any soil and/or water of suspect environmental quality encountered 
during any excavation work at the site; and 

2. The City of Vancouver contacts the minimy for further advice in connection with any future 
applications for the site in accordance with section 40(1) of the Environmental Management 
Act. 

The above opinion is restricted to threat or ri&k associated with contamination. 

Please also be advised of the following: 

• The ministry recommends that the proponent review all aspects of the government's 
contaminated sites legislation and supporting guideline documents and protocols to ensure 
that all required information is collected and documented during investiiation and whc:rc: 
necessary, remediation of the site; 

• In cases of site demolition, we recommend that a survey of building materials and equipment 
be undertaken to identify any materials that require special management; 

• Fees are applicable for the ministry's contaminated sites services, pursuant to section 9 of the 
Contaminated Sites Regu]ation. Information on the government's contaminated sites 
legislation and supporting guideline documents and protocolB as well as a Contaminated Sites 
Services Application Form can be obtained from the ministry's Land Remediation web page: 
located at: httn://www.env.~mv.bc.ca/epd/remediationl; 

• Please be advised that under the authority of the Environmental Management Act, all 
applications eligible under Protocol 6 sh.all be submitted as roster submissions by an 
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-3-

approved professional. For further clarification of application eligibility please see 
httR:flwww.cmv.goy.bc.ca/epd/mnediation/policy procedure protocolfmdex.h\m; and 

• Those persons undertaking site investigations and remediation at contaminated sites in 
British Columbia are required to do so in accordance with the requirements of the 
Environmental Managemem Act and regulations (e.g. Contaminated Sites Regulation. 
Hazardous Waste Regulation, etc.). The ministry considers these persons responsible for 
identifying and addressing any human health or environmental impacts ass-ociated with the 
contamination. 

The site owner agrees to indemnify and save harmless the Crown and her employees against all loss, 
damages, costs, actions, suits and claims arising from any contamination remaining on-site. Decisions 
of a director may be appealed under part 8 of the E1fllironmental Management Acl. 

Please contact Kelli Larsen at 604-582-5246 if you have any questions about this letter. 

Sincerely, 

Vince Hanemayer 
for Director, Environmental Management Act 

kJll 




